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THE MACKERWITHY - MACKWETHY - MCWETHY
MCQUIVEY - QUIVEY FAMILY

FIRST GENERATION

1. JAMESl MACKERWITHY,the first of the name in New England,
was born in Scotland and settled at Dedham,Mass., by 1661, where he
probably died between 1700 and 1709. He married there (1) in Nov.
1662, MARYEVERETT,who was born there 28 Sept. 1638, and died there
13 June 1670, daughter of Richard Everett; (2) 20 Feb. 1670/71, at
Dedham, PATIENCE CUBBY; and (3) before 1673, EXPERIENCE .
It is possible that James Mackerwithy's second and third wives were
actually the same person, for no death for Patience was recorded and
no marriage to Experience has been found. The two names are some
what similar, and the clerk could have mistakenly written Patience
instead of Experience in the marriage record. The children whowere
born after 1670 were recorded as children of James and Experience.

There was a tradition in the family of the late Lou D. Macwethy
of St. Johnsville, N.Y., that the first ancestor of this family was
brought to NewEngland by the English in a convict ship. In 1650
and 1651 Cromwell defeated the Scots in battles at Dunbar and other
places and took many prisoners some of whomwere exiled to NewEng
land. It seems likely that James Mackerwithywas one of these pris
oners. Be that as it may, the records reveal that several Scottish
families settled in Dedham.

James Mackerwithy's surname was spelled many ways in the Dedham
records, including MacRory, and his descendants have used manyvari
ations downthrough the years. In a letter dated 22 Jan. 1980, to
Mr. Vallie R. Weethee, then of Haines City, Florida, Dr. Micheil
MacDonaldof the Museumof Scottish Tartans, Comrie, Perthshire,
Scotland, wrote:

After the defeat of the Scots by Cromwell at Dunbar, many
were transported to NewEngland. Your forbear used both
his PATRIONYMIC(sig) surname " mac Ruaidhri " and that
of his clan " 'Clann 'ic Cuithean ”. The first gives him
roughly MacRory in English and the second MacQuithy or
Macwithy. Men often were known by different names in
different places or by different people . . . . . . . . . . . ..More
anon if you wish. (Ruaraidh Maccuithean was story-teller
to Lord Macdonald in 16th C.)

From 1661 to 1685 James Mackerwithy's name appears in Dedham town
records as Macarory, Mackarora, Mackrora, Mackrorey, Mackrorie, Mack
rory, Makarory, Makrora, Makrory, etc:“ From 1665 to 1670 it was
written Mackrory in the Dedhamchurch records. In 1663 the spelling
Makerwitha appears in the town records and Makerwithea in the vital
records. other spellings in the vital records are Mackerwithy,
Makerwithey, Makerwithy, etc. From 1674 and exclusively after 1685
some form of Mackerwithy (Macarwethy, Macarwithe, Macarwithy, Maca
withy, Macconwithy, Macorwithy, Makerwethe, Makerwethy, Makerwitha,
Makerwithe, Makerwithy, Makurwitha, etc.) was used in the town rec
ords. After 1685 the name MacRoryand its many variations no longer
appear.



James Mackerwithy appeared on tax lists in Dedhamfrom 11 Feb.
1660/61 to 11 Nov. 1700 [DedhamRecords, 4:33; 5:283]. In 1662 he
was charged 2 shillings by the town as he was one of several inhabi
tants of Dedhamwho were "deffectiue in there highway worke" [ibid.,
4:51]. At a meeting of the selectmen of Dedhamon 11 Mar. 166273,
"James makurwitha moue for a parcell of Land beyond John Makintoches
to the Value of 2 acres and a 1/2 due to Rich: Everit for purchase
Land intendinge to build a hovse vpon it" [ibid., 4:61]. At another
meeting on 26 Dec. 1665, "James Mackrorey coming and desireing the
grant of 5 acres of vpland vpon the gift of his Father in lawe Rich
ard Euered. being a right of Land by him purchased of Danll Mackiah.
whopurchased the same of ThomasJordan...this his request is grant
ed and Lieft: Fisher Robt Fuller and John Farington are deputed and
empoweredto laye it Out to the said James some where neere his
house according to thier best discretion" [ibid., 4:107-108]. At a
town meeting held on 1 Jan. 1678/9, John Bacon, Sr. and Thomas Met
calf were chosen a committee "to vew a porsel of land for John Pigge
and for Jams Macarory: and to make returne to the propriators: of
this Townthe 10th day of march next"; and on 10 Mar. 1678/9, the
town "Granted to Jams.Macarory to the quantity of 2 or 3 Acres o[f]
lande to be set out by John Bacon and Ser Tho Metcolf neere ajoyning
to his lot" [ibid.. 5:76, 80].

In his will, dated 12 May 1680 and proved 25 July 1682, Richard
Everett bequeathed seven acres of upland to James Mackerwithy for
the term of his natural life after which it was to be equally divid
ed among "my three grand children: James Daniell and Mary Mackerwithy
being the Children that he sd Mackerwithy had by my daughter Mary".
[Everett, EdwardFranklin, Descendants eg Richard Everett efi Dedham,
Mass. (1902), p. 17].

The last record in which James Mackerwithy, Sr. appears is the
_ tax list of 11 Nov. 1700. His son James appears with the designation

"Jr." on tax lists through Aug. 1708, so it would appear that James
Mackerwithy, Sr. died between 1700 and 1709.

CHILDREN: (Born at Dedham, Mass.)

By lst marriage: .
1. Mary2, b. 17 Sept. 1663; bp. 1665

ii. James, bp. 1 Apr. 1666; m. Bethiah Lewis
iii. Daniel, b. 19 Mar. 1667/8; bp. 22 Mar. 1667/8

iv. Margaret, b. 3 June 1670; bp. 5 June 1670; d. 20 June 1670
By last marriage: ’

V. John, b. 24 Jan. 1672/3; m. 17 Dec. 1701, Dedham,
Elizabeth Hawsor Harris

vi. Sarah, b. 23 Feb. 1675/6
2. vii. David, b. 17 Apr. 1678

REFERENCES:As cited; The American Genealogist, l9:141; The Dedham
Register, 4:139; Hill, Don Gleason, DedhamRecords: v. 1, The Record
of Births, Marriages and Deaths, and Intentions eh Marriage, Th Ehe
Town of Dedham, Volumes 1 & 2..., 1635-1845 (1886), pp. 8, 9, 10, 12,
13: 147 16, 33; V. 2, The Record of Baptisms, Marriages and Deaths,
...from the Church Records in the_Town eh Dedham, Massachusetts, 1633‘
1845 (1888), pp. 37, 38, 397‘v. 4, The Early Records 9; hhe Town9;
Dedham,Massachusetts, 1659-1673 (1894), see index; V. 5, The Early
Records e: the Towneh Dedham, Mass., 1672-1706 (1899), see index.



SECOND GENERATION

2. DAVID2MACKWETHY,son of James1 and Experience Mackerwithy,
was born 17 Apr. 1678, in the Townof Dedham, Norfolk (then Suffolk)
Co., Mass., and died 10 June 1756, in the Town of Preston, NewLondon
Co., Conn. He married about 1702, probably at East Hampton, L.I.,
N.Y., ELIZABETH , who was living in 1765 and was probably theWidowMackwethy who died 7 Mar. 1772, in Preston.

David Mackwethy was a weaver by trade and moved from Dedham,
Mass., to East Hampton,Long Island. He first appeared in the rec
ords there on 26 Nov. 1703, when he purchased 5 acres of land "at a
place commonlycalled Wainscot" for £4 5s. from Ephraim Osborne of
East Hampton, husbandman. Ephraim and Elizabeth Osborne signed the
deed. [Records 9; the Towngf East-Hampton, Long Island, Suffolk gg.,
N.Y., 3:77.! David "Macwithie" of East Hampton, weaver, sold this
land 31 Oct. 1710, to Nathaniel Parke of shelter Island, N.Y., for
£40 and his wife Elizabeth surrendered all right of dowry. [Ibid., 3:
260-261.] On 22 July 1711, David, James and John "children of David
Macerwithy" were baptized at East Hampton and on the same date "The
wife of David Mackerwithy" owned the covenant. [Ibid., 5:456, 428.]

On 31 Oct. 1710, the same day he sold his East Hampton land,
David "Mackerwithee" purchased from Nathaniel Parke of Shelter Island,
cooper, for £40 about 70 acres in Preston, Conn., bounded partly on
the commonsnear Ebenezer Williams. [Preston Deeds, 3:10.] On 14 May
1716, there was laid out to "David Mackerlithee an Addition of Land
to Makehis former Lott in Quantity for what itt wanted in Quallity
of ye other Lotts." [Ibid., 3266.] David Mackwethysold land on 12
Nov. 1725, to his son David; on 13 Feb. 1731/2, to his son James; on
29 Mar. 1731/2, to his son John; and on 2 Sept. 1743, to his son
Ephraim. [Ibid., 4.379, 1037: 5:390, 405.]

The will of David "Mac wethy" of Preston, dated 21 Apr. 1756
and proved 6 July.1756, mentions his being weak and under difficult
circumstances. He left his beloved wife Elizabeth all moveablesex
cept his broad axe and great Bible. These two treasures he left to
his son James as well as land southwardly of James's own land. To
his daughter-in-law "Marcy"he left the improvementof forty acres
of land, after his wife's decease, during her lifetime; and after
Mercy's decease it was to go to his two grandchildren the heirs of
his son Ephraim deceased. All the remainder of his lands and build
ings were bequeathed to his wife. To each of his two sons, David
and John, and his two daughters, Elizabeth Mulkins and Sarah Griffith,
he gave five shillings. He namedhis son James executor. The wit
nesses were Peter Harris, John Coye and John Green, Jr. He signed
his name?David mackwethy" to this document. [Original will, Estate
of "David Macwethey," File #7403, Norwich Probate District, at Con
necticut State Library, Hartford, Conn.] The inventory was taken 5
July 1756, by Stephen Tucker and Elijah Belcher, and the only land
mentiofied was the farm where he had lived. [Norwich Probate District,12450. .

On 31 Jan. 1757, the widowElizabeth "Macswethy" (also spelled
"Mac wethy" in this document) leased to her grandson, Lemuel "Macs



wethy" or "Macwethy," part of the land her dearly beloved husband
David gave to her in his last will and testament. [Preston Deeds, 7:
490.] On 3 Apr. 1765, Elizabeth "Macwethy," widow, and Stephen Gates
and his wife Mercy, all of Preston, "Doth farm Let and Get" to David
Green and his wife Mary of Preston, for and during the term of the
natural lives of the said Elizabeth and Mercy, land given to the said
Mary, wife of David Green, and Elijah, her brother, by David "M9wethy"
in his last will and testament. [Ibid., 8:205.] This is the last rec
ord found for Elizabeth. She was probably the WidowMackwethywhose
death on 7 Mar. 1772, is recorded in the records of the North or Sec
ond Church in Preston (now the Griswold Congregational Church) [p.
155, typed MSat Connecticut state Library].

CHILDREN:

I David3, bp. 22 July 1711, East Hampton, N.Y.: m. 3 Apr.
1722, Preston, Conn., Abigail Park

II. James, bp. 22 July 1711, East Hampton, N.Y.: d. bet. 11
May and 6 Dec. 1785, Canterbury, Conn.; m. (1) 8
Sept. 1730, Preston, Conn., Judith Luce; (2) Eunice
(Cady) staples, widowof Jacob Staples of Canterbury.

3. III John, bp. 22 July 1711, East Hampton, N.Y.
IV Ephraim, d. 1 Mar. 1753, Preston, Conn.; m. there in Mar.

1741/2, Mercy Luce, dau. of Josiah and Sarah (Allen)
Luce of Windham, Conn. 3

V Elizabeth, b. 20 Mar. 1712/13, Preston, Conn.; bp. there,
6 Jan. 1714; d. there 29 Sept. 1780; m. there 3 or I
23 Jan. 1733/4, John Mulkins of Canterbury, Conn.

VI Sarah, m. 11 Nov. 1736, Preston, Conn., James Griffith
of Kingstown, R.I. 

REFERENCES:As cited; The American Genealogist, 19:l42-146; Barbour
Collection of Connecticut Vital Records, at Connecticut State Library,
Hartford, Conn.; First Congregational Church9; Preston, Connecticut,
1698-1898 (1900), p. 141; Preston Land Records, on microfilm at Con
necticut State Library; Records of the Griswold Congregational Church
(formerly North or Second Church in Preston), pp. 154, 155, typed MS
at Connecticut State Library.



THIRD GENERATION

3. JOHN3 MACKWETHY,son of David2 (Jamesl) and Elizabeth Mack
wethy, was baptized 22 July 1711, at East Hampton, Long Island, New
York. He married 22 May 1738, in the Town of Preston, NewLondon Co.,
Conn., ELIZABETHLUCE, daughter of Josiah and Sarah (Allen) Luce of
windham, Conn.

John Mackwethyand his wife Elizabeth were admitted to the North
or Second Church in Preston on 12 Aug. and 16 Sept. 1739, respective
ly, and all their children were baptized in this church. Thus it
would appear that they lived in the north part of the Townof Preston
which became the Town of Griswold in 1815.

on 29 Mar. 1731/2, David "Mackqueathey" sold for love, good will
and affection to his son John a parcel of land in Preston, Conn. [Pres
ton Deeds, 5:390.] On 24 Aug. 1739, John "Mackwethy" and his wife
Elizabeth of Preston sold 3 1/2 acres of land in windham,Conn., to)
Edward Waldo. WindhamDeeds, H:1.] This was bounded in part by "y?
widowLuces thirds" so undoubtedly was land inherited from Elizabeth's
father, Josiah Luce. Then on 8 Oct. 1743, Joshua Luce, Jonathan Luce,
John "mackwethy," Ephraim "mackwethy" and Sarah Luce for £70 sold to
Nathaniel Luce all their rights of land in the estate of Jerusha Luce
late of windham deceased; and on 2 Oct. 1747, John "Macquethy" and his
wife Elizabeth and Ephraim "mackquethy" and his wife Marcy, all of
Preston, sold to James Lasell of Windhamall their rights to 2/10 ,
part of 27 acres of land in several tracts in windham"set out to our
Honored mother Sarah Luce Late of sd windhamdecesed as her thirds qt
ye Real Estate of our honored father Josiah Luce Late of sd windham"
decesed." [Ibid., H2227; I:1o4.] John "Macwithy"and his wife Eliza
beth and "Marcy Macwithy singel woman," all of Preston, sold land in
Kent,,Conn., for £220 to Nathaniel Cushmanon 12 June 1754. [Kent
Deeds, 2:126.]

David "Mackwethey" of Voluntown, Conn., sold 1 3/4 acres and 14
rods of land for £27 to John "Macwethy" (also spelled Mackwethyin
the body of this deed) of Preston on 10 May 1748. Then on 23 Jan.
1756, "John Mackwathy Late of Preston NowDwelling in Crumel bow
presink in Duches County and in ye province of Newyork" sold this
land to John Partridge of Preston for £60. He signed his name "John
Mackwethy" to this deed. [Voluntown Deeds, 3:217; 43169.] John Mack
wethy (Maquestry, Maquethy, McQuiver, Mcwithty, etc.) appears on the
tax lists of CrumElbow Precinct, Dutchess Co.,.N.Y., from June 1757
to Feb. 1762 and of Amenia Precinct (formed from Crum Elbow 20 March
1762) from June 1762 to Feb. 1763. The tax list for the year 1764 is
missing, but he was undoubtedly still living there as his son Nathan
was married there that year. No further record of John Mackwethyhas
been found. He perhaps returned to Connecticut,as did his son Nathan.

CHILDREN:(Born at Preston, Conn.; baptized in North or Second
. Church in Preston (now Griswold), Conn.)

4. I ‘Nathan4, b. 5 May 1739; bp. 16 Sept. 1739
II Jedidah, b. 20 Mar. 1741; bp. 3 May 1741

III Jerusha, b. 10 Mar. 1742/3; bp. 10 Apr. 1743



IV John, bp. March 1745; removed to Halfmoon, saratoga Co.,
N.Y.; see The American Genealogist, 34:189-191.

V Asa, bp. 13 July 1747: probably the Asa "McQuevy" who
served in the American Revolution in Vermont in Capt.
Parmalee Allen's Co., 15 July to 3 Dec. 1777, and the
Asa "Quivey," aged 45 and over, who appears in the
1800 Census in Peters Township, Washington Co., Pa.:
see The American Genealogist, 34:191-192.

VI Amy, bp. 11 Mar. 1749/so
VII Sarah, bp. 14 June 1752

VIII Lois, bp. 13 Oct. 1754

REFERENCES:As cited; The American Genealogist, 19:146: Banks,
Charles Edward, Egg History 9: Martha's Vineyard, Dukes County, Massa
chusetts, 3:252: Barbour Collection of Connecticut Vital Records, at
Connecticut state Library, Hartford, Conn.3 Buck, Clifford M., Crum
Elbow Tag Lists, pp. 25, 53; Land Records, as quoted, on microfilm
‘at Connecticut State Library; Records of the Griswold congregational

3 Church (formerly North or Second Church in Preston), p. 155, typed MS
at Connecticut state Library.



FOURTH GENERATION

4. NATHAN4MCQUIVEY,son of John3 (Davidz, Jamesl) and Elizabeth
(Luce) Mackwethy, was born 5 May 1739, in the Town of Preston, New
London Co., Conn.; was baptized 16 Sept. 1739, in the North or Second
Church in Preston (now the Griswold Congregational Church); and died
about 1823-1826, "being aged from 84 to 87 years" [Hendee MS], in the
Townof Williston, Chittenden Co., Vt. He was married (1) 8 July 1764,
in Dutchess Co., N.Y., by Roswell Hopkins of Amenia, N.Y., "one of His
Majesty's Justices of the Peace for the County of Dutchess," to RACHEL
HENDEE,who was born 29 Oct. 1741, in the Town of Coventry, Tolland
(then Windham)Co., Conn., and died "in the prime of life in Connecti
cut" [Hendee MS], probably by 1778, in the Townof East Windsor, Hart
ford Co., daughter of Jonathan and Martha (Millington) Hendee; (2) to
ROXANAELLSWORTH,who was born about 1759, and died 7 Aug. 1815, aged
56 years, in West Springfield, Mass., daughter of Charles and Betsey
(Bell) Ellsworth of East Windsor; (3) to , probably
the Mrs. Anne McQuivey who died 15 Sept. 1820, aged 77 years, at Williston, Vt.

Nathan McQuivey's surname is found spelled numerous ways in the
records and a new spelling appears - McQuivey. He apparently used
the spelling Mcwethyfor someyears but eventually adopted the spele
ling McQuivey, which was used also by his sons Solomon and Nathaniel,
while his sons Jonathan and Nathan used Quivey. An explanation of
the change in the spelling of the name is found in Andrew N. Adams’ A
History 9; the Town9; Fair Haven, Vermont (1870), on page 25: "...
Mcwithey, called by the old people 'McQuivey,'..."

Nathan McQuiveyserved in the Revolutionary War and his name,
spelled Mcwavy,appears on the Lexington Alarm.list from East Windsor
in 1775. His name, spelled McQuavy,appears on the pay roll of Capt.
James Fitch's Companycommandedby Major Nathaniel Terry in Lt. Col.
Pitkin's 19th (Conn.) Regiment. He had 46 days of service and ar
rived in NewYork on 24 Aug. 1776. [Collections 9; the Connecticut
Historical Society, 8:2, 165.]

Just when the McQuiveysleft Dutchess Co., N.Y., for Connecticut
is not known, but Nathan and his brother-in—law, Richard Hendee, wit
nessed a deed in the Townof East Windsor, Hartford Co., Conn., on 21
Dec. 1773. [East Windsor Deeds, 2:72.] Nathan "Mcquivey" of East
Windsor purchased land there from Richard Hendee of.East Windsor on 5
Feb. 1774. [Ibid., 2:60.] On 19 Jan. 1778, Nathan "Mcwethy"sold his

land in East Windsor to Ephraim Grover of Coventry EIbid., 2:230]; andon 28 Mar. 1778, "Nathan MCTehyof Windsor Goshen" a name sometimes
lused for Ellington Parish in East Windsor), Hartford Co., Conn.,
bought land in West Springfield, Mass., from Eldad Barker of West
Springfield. [Hampshire Co. Deeds, 15:192, at HampdenC0. Registry of
'Deeds, Springfield, Mass.] Nathan "Mcwethy"of West Springfield quit
claimed to William Boyd on 6 Sept. 1787, a tract of land and a house
in West Springfield. [Ibid., 28:455.] On 16 Mar. 1789, a writ was
issued "To.the Sheriff of the County of Hampshirehis under Sheriff,
or Deputy or either of them Constables of the town of west Springfield
...Because Nathan Mcwithyof Springfie1d...husbandman on the twelfth
day of January...l789 before me SamuelMather Esq¥...Justice of the



Peace...acknowledged by Non appearance that he was indebted to Samuel
Hulburt of Sharon in the County of Litchfield and state of Connecti
cutt Gent." in the sumof £35 8s. 3d., plus 255. 10d. "cost of Process"
and 16d. "for this writ." To satisfy the debt 3/4 of an acre of land
with a house and half a barn in West Springfield belonging to Nathan
Mcouivey was sold on 31 Mar. 1789. [Ibid., B Execution: 526-527.]

Nathan "withee" appeared on a tax list of West Springfield dated
28 Feb. 1787; and in 1807 and 1808 Nathan and John "Mcwithey" appeared
on west Springfield tax lists for those years. [Data from Grace M.
(Mrs. William C.) Clark, 142 South West St., Feeding Hills, Mass.,
1961-62.] In the 1790 Census Nathan "Mcworthy" is listed under the
Townof West Springfield, Hampshire (now Hampden) Co., Mass., with
himself, 3 males under 16 and 1 female in his household. In the 1800
Census he appears under the name of "Nathaniel Mcwethy" in the Third
Parish of west Springfield (which was set off as the Townof Holyoke
in 1850). He was aged 45 and over and in his household were 2 females
between 26 and 45, 1 male between 16 and 26 and 1 male between 10 and
16. Nathan "M9Withy"is listed in the 1810 Census in West Springfield
his household consisting only of himself and 1 female both aged 45 and
over. In 1820 he was undoubtedly living in the Townof Williston,
Chittenden Co., Vt., with his son Nathaniel for the census lists 2
males and 2,females aged 45 and over in Nathaniel's family.

Rachel (Hendee) McQuivey had a brother, Caleb Hendee, who was an
early settler of Pittsford, Vt. Dr. A. M. Caverly in his History 9;
the Town9; Pittsford, X5. (1872) mentions a manuscript Hendee family .
history written by Caleb Hendee's son, Gen. Caleb Hendeeof Pittsford,
who was thus a nephew of Rachel (Hendee) McQuivey. By an unusual cir

,cumstance, I located a copy of this manuscript (the original remains
unlocated) in the possession of the HendeeReunion Organization, Lee
W. Hendee, historian, Portland, Mich., in 1953 and found that it con
tained valuable data on this family. Started in 1827, the manuscript
is entitled "Genealogical and Biographical sketch of the family of
Caleb Hendee, son of Deacon Caleb Hendee; and of his wife Lydia, and
their different family connections, written by himself in the fifty

‘ninth year of his age, for the use and benefit of his children and
grandchildren." Gen. Hendeestated that his father "had two brothers
and two sisters by his mother's side. viz. Jonathan and Richard, Ra
chel and Martha" and that Rachel married Nathan Mcwethyor McQuivey.
The following is a copy of that part of the Hendee manuscript which
pertains to the McQuiveys: .

"I nowreturn to myfather's oldest sister Rachel. She married
a man by the name of Nathan Mcwethy (or McQuivy).by whom she had a
number of children, the names of some of them I rememberviz. Jona
than. Solomon, Joshua, Nathan and Nathaniel and also a daughter and
perhaps more. Jonathan, her son, I understand went into the state of
NewYork and married a dutch womanby whomhe had several children.
He has been dead many years. While a young man he lived with my fa
ther one season while I was a boy since when I have never seen him.
His brother Solomonlearned the trade of gunsmith, has a family, and
has for more than twenty years worked at the same in the United States
Armory in Springfield, Mass., where I suppose he now resides. He was
here with a daughter of his a year or two ago. Joshua, his brother,
I have never seen since I was a small boy, and know not what has be



comeof him. Nathan, his brother, lived in this town someyears about
34 or 35 years since after which he went to the Genessee country in
the state of NewYork, married a dutch girl, had a numerous family as
I was told. I have not heard from him in some years. Nathaniel, the

'youngest son of my aunt Rachel, lived someyears in this town and part
of the time with me. He married for his first wife, Sally Hall, daugh
ter of John Hall, and movedwith her to Williston in this state. She
did not live manyyears. He afterwards married again and still re
sides at Williston. I consider him to be a very industerous honest
man. I believe he had but one sister and she married a man by the
name of Downe[r] in Williston. Myaunt.Rachel is said to have been a
womanof great strength of bodily powers, but she died in the prime of
life in Connecticut. Her husband afterwards married RoxanaEllsworth,
a cousin of my mothers. She has also been dead many years and my
uncle Mcwitty movedto Williston, where he married his third wife. He
died a few years since, being aged from 84 to 87 years.“

CHILDREN:

1 v ‘By lst marriage:
5. I Jonathan5, b. abt. 1765, Dutchess co., N.Y.
6. _II Solomon, b. abt. 1767

III Joshua, b. [say] 1770; d. unm., probably in western New
York State. Prof. L. A. Quivey, University of Utah,
Salt Lake City, wrote in a letter dated 15 May1921:
"According to my father William W. Quivey, shortly
after the Revolution, four brothers by the nameof
MacQuiveysettled in Western N.Y. some eighteen miles
from Buffalo. Of these he had been informed of the
names of two, Nathan & Joshua. Both of these at
sometime changed their name to Quivey. Joshua died
a single man." I doubt that four brothers settled
in western NewYork, but Joshua was undoubtedly liv
ing with his brother Nathan in 1800 in the Townof
Northampton, Ontario co., N.Y., for there were two
males aged 26-45 listed in Nathan's family in the
census of that year.

7. IV Nathan, b. abt. 1772
8. V Nathaniel, b. abt. 1775
9. VI Betsey

By 2nd marriage: «
? VII John, probably a son but definite proof is lacking. John

‘ Mcwitheyappeared on West Springfield tax lists in
1807 and 1808 with Nathan. ‘John McQuiveyand Letitia
Brundage, both of Williston, Vt., were married there
6 Nov. 1816 [Blue Bookl, p. 1, Williston]: and in 1820
Census there he was listed as aged 26-45, with 1 fe
male of the same age, and 1 male and 1 female under 10

- years of age. No further record.
? VIII Charles, probably another son. He was in the 1810 Census

in West Springfield aged between 16 and 26, with 1 fe
male of the same age, and 2 females under 10 years of
age. Nofurther record.



REFERENCES:As cited; The American Genealogist, 342183-186; Bar
bour Collection of Connecticut Vital Records, at Connecticut State
Library, Hartford, Conn.; Dimock, Susan Whitney, Births, Marriages,
Baptisms and Deaths...in Coventry, Connecticut, 1711-1844 (1897), p.
57; East Windsor Land Records, on microfilm at Connecticut state Li
brary: _HampshireCo. Land Records, at HampdenC0. Registry of Deeds,

‘Springfield, Mass.; The NewYork Genealogical and Biographical Rec
ggg, 39:126: Records of the Griswold Congregational Church (formerly
North or Second Church in Preston), p. 155, typed M8at Connecticut
State Library; Stiles, Henry Reed, The History and Genealogies gg gn
cient Windsor, Connecticut, 2:213 (in error as it says Eleanor Ells
worth married "a McDurveyof Springfield, Mass."); Van Alstyne, Law
rence, Born, Married and Died, in Sharon, Connecticut... (1897), p.
84; Vital Records 9; West Springfield, Massachusetts 39 Egg Year1850, 2:259.

.v.



FIFTH GENERATION

5. JONATI-IAN5QUIVEY, son of Nathan4 (John3, David-7-, Jamesl) and
Rachel (Hendee) McQuivey, was born about 1765, in Dutchess Co., N.Y.,
and was living in 1810 in the Townof Halfmoon, Saratoga Co., N.Y.,
where he probably died within a few years. In 1827 he had been dead
"many years" [Hendee MS]. He married POLLYHARTof Halfmoon.

Jonathan was probably the eldest son of his parents and was so
listed by his cousin, Gen. Caleb Hendee. His birth could not have
been later than 1765, for Gen. Hendee_stated that "While a young man
he [Jonathan] lived with myfather [Caleb Hendeeof Pittsford, Vt.]
one season while I was a boy" and Gen. Hendee was born 21 Oct. 1768.
Also, in the Census of 1810 Jonathan was enumerated in the 45 and
over age bracket thus born in 1765 or before. Since his parents were
married in 1764, he was almost certainly born in 1765. Jonathan's
son, Nathaniel Quivey, stated in the 1880 Census that his father and
mother were born in NewYork State. In addition to the above Gen.
Hendeealso wrote in his manuscript in 1827: "Jonathan...I under
stand went into the state of NewYork and married a dutch womanby
whomhe had several children. He has been dead many years." This 4
statement that Polly Hart was Dutch confirmed a tradition in the com
piler's family. Mygreat aunt, the late Mrs. Alice May(Parsons)
Hammond,told me that her mother, Mariah (Flatt) Parsons, granddaugh
ter of Jonathan Quivey, had told her that she had Dutch ancestry.
(Later a cousin of myfather's told me that her grandmother, Mariah
Parsons, told her she had MohawkDutch ancestry.) At the time we
were not sure where the Dutch came into the family. The only likely
candidate was Polly Hart although her namedid not sound particularly
Dutch. However, later research revealed that a Nicholas Hart lived
in Halfmoon and appeared in the records of the Albany and Schenectady
Dutch Churches. Polly was perhaps a daughter of Nicholas Hart and a
sister of Catherine Hart, wife of Jonathan's brother Nathan.

Jonathan Quivey undoubtedly moved from East Windsor, Conn., to
West Springfield, Mass., with his father about,1778. Sometimein the
1780's he lived for a short time with his uncle in Pittsford, Vt.;
and before 1790 he removed to the Townof Halfmoon, Saratoga (then
Albany) Co., N.Y., where he was enumerated in the census of that year
as "Jonathan Qewoy"(according to the printed census but the original
on microfilm reads "Quvoy"), his family consisting of himself and two
females. In the 1800 Census Jonathan's family consisted of himself
and his wife aged between 26 and 45, 2 males under 10, 1 female 10 to
16, and 1 female under 10. He was the first person enumerated in the
Townof Halfmoon in the Census of 1810, and his family consisted of
himself and his wife aged 45 and over, 1 male and 1 female 16 to 26,
1 male and 1 female 10 to 16, and 1 male under 10.

Jonathan Quivey apparently lived in that part of the Townof
Halfmoon which was set off as the Townof Clifton Park in 1828, at
least during the last years of his life; for on 10 July 1810, Jona
than, Mary.andElizabeth Quivey were listed under Clifton Park in the
Saratoga Circuit of the Methodist Episcopal Church. Jonathan and
Mary, undoubtedly his wife, were marked as married and Elizabeth,
probably their eldest daughter, was markedas single. [Methodist Epis



copal Church Vol. 408, Saratoga Circuit, 1810, in Manuscripts and Ar
chives Division, NewYork Public Library, NewYork City: Becker, How
ard I., Methodist Episcopal Church Saratgga County Circuit Class Book
9; Reg. Mitchell B. Bull, 1810 (1959), p. 9. The published reference
is in error in listing Maryas single instead of married.]

Jonathan Quivey was not found in Halfmoon in the 1820 Census, so
he probably died before that time. In 1830 Polly Quivey was probably
living with her son Barnabas in the Townof Butler, WayneCo., N.Y.
At that time Barnabas Quivey was a single man and living with him,
among others, was a woman aged between 60 and 70.

CHILDREN: (Born in the Town of Halfmoon, saratoga Co., N.Y.)

I _Daughter(Elizabeth?)6, b. abt. 1789. The late Ernest D.
Wadsworth of the Town of Huron, Wayne Co., N.Y., told
the compiler that he could remember when he was a
small boy, while out riding with his grandfather Bar
nabas5 Quivey, his grandfather pointing to a small
graveyard by the road between wolcott and Red Creek,
Townof wolcott, WayneCo., N.Y., and saying that he
had a sister buried there. No trace of the grave can
be found today and only one grave in the plot is (or
was) still marked. The grave was perhaps that of the
girl listed in Jonathan's family in the 1790 and 1800
(aged 10-16) Censuses. An Elizabeth Quivey, a single
woman, was a member with Jonathan and Mary Quivey,
probably her parents, in the Clifton Park Methodist
Episcopal Church in 1810.

10. II Hendy, b. abt. 1793
11. III Margaret, b. abt. 1797
12. IV Nathaniel, b. 9 Mar. 1799
13. . V Barnabas, b. 9 July 1803

REFERENCES:As cited; The American Genealogist, 34:186-187; Data
from the late Mr. Maurice Quivey, Mitchell, Nebr., grandson of Hendy5
Quivey; from the late Mrs. Alice May (Parsons) Hammond,Auburn, N.Y.,
granddaughter of Margaret5 (Quivey) Flatt; and from the late Mr. Er
nest D. Wadsworth, Huron (P.O. wolcott), N.Y., grandson of Barnabas5
Quivey; Death certificate of Nathaniel5 Quivey, 1885, from Bureau of
Vital Records, NewYork state Dept. of Health, Albany, N.Y.



6. SOLOMON5MCQUIVEY,son of Nathan4 (John3, Davidz, Jamesl) and
Rachel (Hendee) McQuivey, was born about 1767, and died 27 Apr. 1845,
aged 87 years [Warren MS], at Springfield, Mass. This age is probably
a misreading for 77 for as given it places his birth six years before
the marriage of his parents. He married (1) 10 Feb. 1791, at North
Bolton (now Vernon), Conn., CHARITYSIMONS, who died 17 Aug. 1825,
aged 57 years, at Springfield; (2) in Nov. 1826, ELIZABETH(ALLEN)
BOSTWICK,who was born in Litchfield, Conn., and died 10 May 1857,
aged 70 years, at Providence, R.I., widowof David Bostwick and daugh
ter of Joseph and Anna Allen.

Solomon McQuivey bought land in East Windsor, Conn., 8 Nov. 1790
East Windsor Deeds, 6:102] and 4 Mar. 1796, in Springfield, Mass.
Hampshire Co. Deeds, 382129], where he was living in 1800. His cous

in, Gen. Caleb Hendee, stated in 1827 that "Solomonlearned the trade
of gunsmith, has a family, and has for more than twenty years worked
at the same in the United States Armoryin Springfield, Mass., where
I suppose he nowresides. He was here [Pittsford, Vt.] with a daugh
ter of his a year or two ago."

The will of Solomon McQuivey is dated 27 Jan. 1844. He gave his
personal estate and his dwelling house to his wife Elizabeth to hold
during her life. All the residue and remainder of his real estate he
gave to "my own right heirs." [Estate of Solomon McQuivey, Case No.

7616 find Wills, 16:408. HampdenC0. Registry of Probate, Springfield,Mass.

CHILDREN: (Surname MCQUIVEY)

By 1st marriage:
I otis6, b. abt. 1792-94; living in 1860at Springfield,

Mass. [HampdenCo. Deeds, 2002555]; m. Harriet Butler,
b. 4 Oct. 1795; d. 11 May 1862, dau. of John and Anna
(Easton) Butler. On 7 July 1845, Otis McQuiveyof
NewHaven, Conn., sold to Giles C. Tiffany of spring
field "myinterest in...one undivided sixth part of
the same which I hold as one of the heirs of my late
Father SolomonMcQuiveydeceased." [Ibid., 127:362.]
1 Sept. 1845, Otis McQuivey of Hampden, Conn., bought
land in Springfield and probably soon after returned
to his homecity. |:Ibid., 13o=21o.]

II Ann, m. 24 Dec. 1813, Jonas Butterfield of Albany; 17 July
1845, Jonas Butterfield and his wife Annof Spring
field and Persis Hydeof Palmer, Mass., sold to Giles
C. Tiffany all their right, title and interest in a
tract of land, "The interest of the said Jonas &Ann
being one undivided sixth part of said tract of land
and of the said Persis being one other undivided
sixth part of the same and which the said Grantors
hold as heirs & devisees of SolomonMcQuiveydeceased."
[Ibid., 1272363.] ,

III Persis, m. Hyde; res. (1845) Palmer, Mass.
IV .Sally, m. 14 June 1819, Harvey Benjamin; 5 July 1845, Har

vey Benjamin and his wife Sally of Syracuse, N.Y.,
sold to Giles C. Tiffany their right, title and inter
est in land "which wehold in right of said Sally as



one of the heirs of Solomon McQuiveydeceased late
of Springfield." [Ibid., 127:361.]

V Emily, b. 11 Sept. 1804, Springfield, Mass.; d. there in
May1870; m. there 26 June (int. 17 Apr.) 1828, Giles
ChapmanTiffany

VI Solomon, m. Sarah 3 1 July 1845, Solomon Mcouivey
. of Utica, N.Y., sold to Giles C. Tiffany "all my

right title and interest in and to a certain tract of
land lying in said Springfield...my interest in said
tract being one undivided sixth part of the same
which I hold as one of the heirs of Solomon McQuivey,
late of Springfield deceased." [Ibid., 127s360.]

REFERENCES:As cited; The American Genealogist, 27:187-188; Butler,
Bryant Ormond, The Butler Family of Lebanon, Connecticut (1934), pp.
57, 81; Data from Mrs. Harold G. Davis, Ellington, Conn., 1950; East
Windsor, Conn., Land Records, at Connecticut State Library, Hartford,
Conn.; Hampden (and Hampshire) Co., Mass., Land Records, at Hampden
C0. Registry of Deeds, Springfield, Mass.; The NewEngland Historical
and Genealogical Register, 60:80; Tiffany, Nelson Otis, The Tiffanys
9; America, p. 185; Warren, ThomasB., Springfield Families, MS(pho
tostat copy at Connecticut State Library), pp. 54, 122, 455, 689.

7. NATHAN5QUIVEY, son of Nathan4 (John3, Davidz, Jamesl) and
Rachel (Hendee) Mcouivey, was born about 1772, and died 17 Apr. 1847,
aged 75 years (g.s.), in Bedford Township, Meigs Co., Ohio. He mar
_ried CATHERINEHART, who was born about 1775, and died in March 1850,
_aged75 years (g.s.), in Bedford Township. They are buried there in
Burlingham Cemetery. Catherine Hart was undoubtedly the Catarina Hart,
who was baptized 18 Oct. 1775, in the Schenectady (N.Y.) Dutch Church,
daughter of Nicholas and Margaret (Haynes) Hart of Halfmoon, Saratoga
Co., N.Y. The compiler has been unable to find any probate or land
records for Nicholas Hart to prove this, but there is strong circum
stantial evidence. Catherine (Hart) Quivey nameda son Nicholas H.
and her age at death coincides nicely with the baptismal record.

Nathan Quivey removed from West Springfield, Mass., to Pittsford,
Vt., by 1795, where his uncle, Caleb Hendee, resided. His cousin, Gen.
Caleb Hendee, wrote in his manuscript in 1827: "Nathan...lived in
this town [Pittsford, Vt.] someyears about 34 or 35 years since after
which he went to the Genessee country in the state of NewYork, mar
ried a dutch girl..." Nathanpurchasedhis first land in Pittsford
from Moses Olmstead of Pittsford on 21 Feb. 1795. [Pittsford Deeds, 2:
479.] Nathan was still a resident of Pittsford on 15 Mar. 1798, when
he sold three pine lots to Nathaniel Quivey of West Springfield, Mass.:
but on 18 Apr. 1799, he was of Clifton Park (a part of the Townof
Halfmoonuntil set off as a separate town in 1828), Saratoga Co., N.Y.,
whenhe purchased two pine lots in Pittsford from his uncle, Caleb
Hendee. [Ibid., 3:53, 275.] Nathan Quivey of "Genesee," Ontario Co.,
N.Y., sold land in Pittsford to Nathaniel Quivey of West Springfield,
Mass., on 20 Feb. 1800, and on 4 Jan. 1802, Caleb Hendee, Jr. (the Gen
eral) quitclaimed land in Pittsford to Nathan Quivey of Geneseo, Ontar
io Co., N.Y. [Ibid., 3.312; 53229.] ‘



In the 1800 Census Nathan "Quibby" is listed in the Townof North
ampton, Ontario Co., N.Y., his household consisting of 2 males aged 26
to 45 (Nathan and probably his brother Joshua), 1 female aged 26 to 45,
1 male and 1 female under 10. The name Norton (undoubtedly a misread
ing for Nathan) Quivey appears on the first tax roll west of the Gene
see River, Townof Northampton, on 6 Oct. 1800. [Foley, Janet Wethy,
Early Settlers 9; NewYork State, 1:42.] In the 1810 Census Nathan
"Mcwithey" is found in the Townof Leicester, Genesee (nowLivingston)
Co., N.Y., and in 1812 he was an ensign in the 161st Regiment, 6th
Brigade of Genesee County in the NewYork State Militia. [Military Mig

'utes of the Council 9: Appointment of the State of NewYork, 1783-1821,
2:1375T] Appareat1y—Nathen—meaeé—hE3—5em2é1-annnnnnnbwflrdflus-tame-of

a E 3EaE E i. y 5 i . i . . . 5 3 1About1824Nathan,
Quivey and his family removed to Meigs Co., Ohio.

CHILDREN: (Surname QUIVEY)

,1 Nicholas 14.6, b. abt. 1799; d. 12 Jan. 1857, ae. 55 (g.s.):
bur. Burlingham Cem.; unm.; age given as 51 in 1850
Census which is probably more correct than gravestone.

II Erastus, b. 1801, N.Y. State; m. 16 Jan. 1822, Ohio, Sarah
Griffiths, who was probably the Sarah Quivey who d. 20
July 1872, Portland, Ore.; arrived in Oregon 12 Sept.
1853; settled in Benton Co. .

William, b. 1805, N.Y. State; m. 18 Sept. 1831, Meigs Co.,
Ohio, Sophronia Story; arrived in Oregon 1/10 Sept.
1853; settled in Benton Co. .

IV Addison Milton, b. 29 Oct. 1806; d. 1870, West Union, Fay
ette Co., Iowa; m. 1833, Theresa Olmstead

V Amanda, m. Allen sayles
VI Margaret, m. Benjamin Tanner

VII Maria, b. abt. 1810/11; m. 2 Jan. 1834, James B. Young
VIII Joseph Smith, b. 14 Nov. 1814, near Ge%§fi‘Flats, N.Y.; d.

27 Jan. 1889, Bedford Township, Meigs Co., Ohio; m.
19 Nov. 1840, Elizabeth Ball

IX John C., b. abt. 1818; m. Sarah Tubbs.

III

REFERENCES:As cited: The American Genealogist, 34:187-189; Chart
of Descendants of Nathan and Catherine (Hart) Quivey, from Mrs. Virgie
(Quivey) Johnson, Athens, Ohio, 1955; Family records from Mrs. Clara
(Quivey) Thomas, Pomeroy, Ohio, 1955; Genealogical Material in Oregon
Donation Land Claims, 1:61; 2:60; Hardesty's Historical and Geographi
cal Encyc1opedia...Meigs County (1883), personal history section p. 29;
Meigs County Marriage Records, 1819-1865, typed copy at Western Reserve
Historical Society, Cleveland, Ohio; Pittsford Land Records, Office
of TownClerk, Pittsford, Vt., also on microfilm at Public Record Of
fice, Montpelier, Vt.; Records collected by the late Prof. and Mrs.
L. A. Quivey, Salt Lake City, Utah, through courtesy of their daughter,
Katrina (Quivey) Wilson. Q19 %mwvSefi é3hs:'511£:3,4';w/



8. NATHANIEL5MCQUIVEY,son of Nathan4 (John3, Davidz, Jamesl)
and Rachel (Hendee) McQuivey, was born about 1775, in the Town of East
Windsor, Hartford Co., Conn., and died 24 June 1843, aged 68 years
(g.s.), in the Townof Ripton, Addison Co., Vt. He married (1) 19 Jan.
1802, at Pittsford, Vt., SARAH(also called SALLY)HALL,who died 20
Sept. 1807, aged 28 years (g.s.), in the Townof Williston, Chittenden
Co., Vt., daughter of John Hall; (2) 28 Feb. 1809, SILENCELITTLEFIELD,
who was born 7 Dec. 1785, and died at Freeborn, Minn.

Nathaniel McQuiveymovedwith his father from East Windsor, Conn.,
to West Springfield, Mass., about 1778. About 1800 or 1801 he removed
to Pittsford, Rutland Co., Vt., where his uncle, Caleb Hendee, resided.
On 20 Feb. 1800, Nathaniel "Quivey" of West Springfield, Mass., bought
land in Pittsford from his brother Nathan; and on 15 Dec. 1801, Nathan
iel "Quivey" of Pittsford sold land to Joab Powers. [Pittsford Deeds,
3:312; 5:17.] On 14 Mar. 1804, Nathaniel was a resident of Williston,
Chittenden Co., Vt., whenhe sold land in Pittsford to AndrewLeach.
[Ibid., 9:509.] He appears frequently in the deeds of Williston from
1804 to 1831, but the last deed recording him as a resident of Willis
ton is dated 24 Apr. 1827. [Williston Deeds, 6:282.] On 10 Apr. 1828,
he was a resident of Ripton, AddisonCo., Vt. [Ibid., 6(2):147.]

Nathaniel McQuiveywas a farmer and mill man, one of the first
to be chosen selectman in Ripton, and represented the Townof Ripton
in the State Legislature. He was a Methodist and built the first
church in Ripton almost alone. His cousin, Gen. Caleb Hendee, wrote
in his manuscript in 1827: "Nathaniel, the youngest son of myaunt
Rache1,'lived someyears in this town [Pittsford, Vt.] and part of the
time with me. He married for his first wife, Sally Hall, daughter of
John Hall, and movedwith her to Williston in this state. she did not
live manyyears. He afterwards married again and still resides at
Williston. I consider him to be a very industerous honest man."

CHILDREN:(Born at Williston, Vt., except the first who was
probably born at Pittsford, Vt.)

By lst marriage:
I Harvey6, b. 21 Dec. 1802; d. Jan. 1803

II Clara, b. 28 Jan. 1804: d. 2 July 1840
III Sally, b. 1 May 1807; d. 8 Sept. 1810

By 2nd marriage:
IV Nathan, b. 4 Jan. 1810; d.y.

V Sally, b. 25 Apr. 1811; d. 15 June 1832
VI Laura, b. 15 Nov. 1812; d. 28 Aug. 1875, Freeborn, Minn.;

m. Ephinetus Gilmore . ‘
VII Catherine, b. 23 Dec. 1814; d. 2 May 1835

VIII Nathaniel Littlefield, b. 9 Sept. 1819; d. 15 Jan. 1887,
’ Ripton, Vt.; m. 20 June 1843, Emily Leonora Dunham

IX Nathan, b. 1 Aug. 1820; d. 19 Apr. 1879, Freeborn, Minn.
X Jane, b. 1 Aug. 1822; d. 2 Nov. 1864; m. Edison Bassett

XI Julia Ann, b. 4 July 1825; d. 14 June 1881, Austin, Minn.;
m. 4 Sept. 1853, Ripton, Vt., Seth W. Washburn

XII .Harriet, b. 7 July 1827; d. 1871, in Chicago Fire; unm.



REFERENCES:As cited; The American Genealogist, 26:199: Carleton,
Hiram, Genealogical and Family History 9; the State 9; Vermggt (1903),
2:551; Family records of the late William Henry Eldridge, Twin Falls,
Idaho, a descendant of Nathaniel5 McQuivey: Land records of Pitts
ford, Ripton and williston, Vt., on microfilm at Public Record Office,
Montpelier, Vt.; Smith, H. P., History 9: Addison County, Vermont
(1886), p. 591; Spies, Francis F., Addison County, yt.z Salisbury,
Goshen, Ripton, Hancock, Granville, WalthamQ Leicester; Inscriptions
Copied from Gravestones Arranged with Genealogical Notes and an Index
(1931), p. 123, typed copy at the NewEngland Historic Genealogical
Society, Boston, Mass.

9. BETSEY5MCQUIVEY,daughter‘ of Nathan4 (John3, Davidz, Jamesl)
and Rachel (Hendee) McQuivey, was born about 1773—1777. She married
15 Sept. 1796, CALEBDOWNER,who was born 1l.May 1772, in Conn., and
died 6 Mar. 1857, at Williston, Vt., son of Caleb Downerof Colchester,
Conn. Caleb Downer,Jr. removed to Williston, Vt., and is said to
have made the journey on foot. Betsey's cousin, Gen. Caleb Hendee of
Pittsford, Vt., wrote in his manuscript in 1827 that his aunt, Rachel
Mcouivey, had.a daughter who "married a man by the name of Downe[r] inWilliston." '

CHILDREN: (Surname DOWNER;born at williston, Vt.)

I Anna6, b. 22 Nov. or Dec. 1798; d. 11 Feb. 1877, Duxbury,
E Vt.; M. abt. 1820, Rhodolphus Clark

II Harry, b. 27 Jan. 1801; d. 25 Mar. 1875, Ripton, Vt.; m.
(1) 2 June 1824, Almira Clark; (2) Sarah Rogers Ripley

III Ira, b. 27 Feb. 1803
IV Eliza, b. 20 Apr. 1805
V Sally, b. 9 Feb. 1808

VI Hezekiah Morton, b. 18 Nov. 1810
VII Nathan, b. 9 Nov. 1813; res. Colchester, Vt.

VIII Rachel Roxana, b. 29 Sept. 1816; d. 14 Aug. 1885 or 1886,
' Burlington, Vt.; m. Oct. 1836, Charles G. Baldwin

IX Harriet, b. 30 Sept. 1819 ‘

REFERENCES:Downer, David R., The Downers 9: America (1900), pp. 165
166: Records of Grace M. (Mrs. William C.) Clark, 142 South west St.,
Feeding Hills, Mass., 1961, whose husband was descended from Anna
(Downer) Clark. '



SIXTH GENERATION

10. HENDY6QUIVEY,son of Jonathan5 (Nathan4, John3, Davidz,
Jamesl) and Polly (Hart) Quivey, was born about 1793, in the Townof
Halfmoon, Saratoga Co., N.Y., and died 26 Feb. 1848, aged 55 years,
in the Townof Hamlin (then Clarkson), Monroe Co., N.Y. He married
HANNAHSPICKERMAN,who was born about 1797, in Albany Co., N.Y., and
died 1 July 1868, aged 70 years and 7 months (g.s.), in the Townof
Hamlin. Mr. and Mrs. Quivey are buried there in the Blossom Cemetery
but Hendy has no stone.

Hendy Quivey was living in Cayuga County, N.Y., as early as
1818 as his son Henry was born there that year. In the 1820 Census

.he is found in the Townof Cato. He lived in that part of the Town
of Cato which was set off as the Townof Victory in 1821, and he pur
chased land there on Lot 39 from John Hart and his wife Catharine of
Victory on 23 Oct. 1827. [Cayuga co. Deeds, JJa41.] On 22 Feb. 1842,
Hendy Quivey bought land bordering on the above from his brother Na
thaniel. [Ibid., 67:194.] He bought additional land on Lot 39 on 14
Oct. 1837, from William 0. Woodand his wife Lucena of Wolcott. N.Y.,
and on 12 Mar. 1841, from David Spickerman and his wife Isabel also
of Wolcott. [Ibid., 643621, 622.] On 19 Oct. 1843, Hendy Quivey and
his wife Hannah of the Townof Victory sold their land on Lot 39
[Ibid., 67:358] and soon after movedto the Townof Clarkson (that
part set off in 1852 as the Townof Union and renamed.Hamlin in 1861),
Monroe Co., N.Y.

The death of Hendy Quivey was noted in the Rochester Daily Demo
crat for 6 Mar. 1848, p. 3, col. 2, as follows: WlnClarkson, on the
26th u1t., Mr. HendyQuivy, aged 55 years." Letters of Administration
at the MonroeCounty Surrogate's Office show that HendyQuivey died in
the Townof Clarkson 26 Feb. 1848, leaving a widow Hannah and eight
children. Hannah Quivey and Aaron Van Auken were the administrators.
The petition, dated 10 May1850, lists the widowHannah; children,
‘Henry, John, Linus, Lovina, wife of Philander Buckley, and Nathan, all
residing in the Townof Clarkson and of full age;.sons Barnabas and
Reuben, minors under 21 years, of Clarkson; and grandchildren, William,
Alminaette, DeGroff and George H. Shears, children of J. D. Shears and
a deceased daughter (not named) of the deceased. [Estate of Hendy
Quivey, L.A. 2:576, MonroeCo. Surrogate's Office, Rochester, N.Y.]

Hannah Quivey of the Town of Clarkson bought land on Lot 11 in
the Triangular Tract from William Youngand his wife Jane on 6 Oct.
1852. [Monroe Co. Deeds, 2242431.] On 12 Dec. 1865, Hannah Quivey of
the Townof Hamlin sold this land to Reuben Quivey [Ibid., 198:197];

Vand on the same date Reuben Quivey of the Town of Hamlin leased to Han
nah Quivey "his Mother" for her support and use as long as she lived
the property she had deeded to him. [Ibid., 197:107.]

CHILDREN: (Born in Cayuga Co., N.Y., all probably in the Town
of Victory.)

1 Henry7, b. 11 Mar. 1818 (g.s.); d. 22 Mar. 1879 (g.s.),
Hamlin, N.Y.:_m. his cousin, Elvira A. Spickerman,be Marc (g.S.)3do Jana (goSo)gdaun



of Jeremiah Spickerman; bur. Blossom Cemetery, Town
of Hamlin, Monroe Co., N.Y.
Children:

1. Francis8, b. 20 Oct. 1842 (g.s., Blossom Cem.):
d. 7 Sept. 1843, ae. 10 mos. & 17 days
(g.s., walker Cem., Hamlin)

2. George, b. 18 June 1844 (g.s.); d. 13 July 1872
(g.s., BlossomCem.), Rochester, Minn.;
(estate in MonroeCo., N.Y.; will dated 28
Oct. 1869); m. 23 Mar. 1869, Lucina E.
Smith, who m. (2) his brother Maurice.

3. Jeremiah, b. 6 Sept. 1846 (g.s.); d. 28 Sept.
1865 (g.s., Blossom Cem.)

4. Maurice, b. abt. 1848; d. 3 Apr. 1918; m. (1)
Delphine Simmons, who d. 24 July 1874, ae.
23; (2) 20 Dec. 1877, Lucina E. (Smith)
Quivey, widowof his brother George: res.
Hilton, N.Y.

5. Merrit, b. 14 Feb. 1851 (g.s., Blossom Cem.);
d. 9 Mar. 1852, ae. 1 yr. (g.s., Walker
Cem., Hamlin)

6. Charles, b. 12 Dec. 1853 (g.S.); d. 14 Apr.
1889 (g.s., Blossom Cem.); m. 1 June 1887,
his cousin, Rhoda3Caster, granddaughter
of Barnabas5 Quivey (No. 13); n.i.

7. Ella, b. abt. 1856; m. Dr. Silas W. Darrow of
Brockport, N.Y. _

8. Mary, b. 12 Oct. 1860 (g.s.); d. 22 Jan. 1894
(g.s., Blossom Cem.); unm.

90 Jessie Lo, bu Jana (go-Sc);do 9 Feb:
1894 (g.s., Blossom Cem.); unm.

II Daughter, b. abt. 1820; d. 1848-50: m. Jacob D. Shears
Children: (Surname SHEARS)

1. Williama, b. abt. 1843
2. Alminaette, b. abt. 1845
3. DeGroff, b. abt. 1847
4. George H., b. abt. 1848

III John, b. abt. 1823; d. 1885, near Humboldt, Iowa; m.
Eliza ; res. Genesee Grove, Ill., 1858: helped
organize Free Will Baptist Church at Millageville,
Ill., 1860.
Children:

1. Reuben 1'-‘letchers, b. 29 Dec. 1345; d. 25 May
1928; m. Eva Wilson; res. on a farm near
Rutland, Iowa.

2. Rev. Elmer P., b. 6 Aug. 1849; d. 1930, Los An
geles, Calif.; m. Eva Parker; n.i.; oper
ated a children's homeat Omaha,Nebr.

3. Hannah Elizabeth, b. 17 July 1853; m.Stivers
4. Mary Ellen, b. 12 Nov. 1858: d.y.
5. Hendy J., b. 7 Oct. 1862; m. Sarah :

res. Spokane, Wash., 1914.
6. Clara Bell, b. 8 Mar. 1865; d. 21 June 1950,

Los Angeles, Calif.; was a milliner in
Humboldt, Iowa, for many years.



IV Lovina, b. 17 June 1825 (g.s.); d. 24 Mar. 1903 (g.s.,
Blossom Cem.); m. Philander H. Buckley, b. 10 Mar.
1814 (g.s.); d. 17 Mar. 1890 (g.s., Blossom Cem.),
Hamlin, N.Y., son of George W. & Anna R. (Sawyer)
Buckley.
Children: (Surname BUCKLEY)

1. Joel Mack8, b. 17 Jan. 1848; d. 14 Dec. 1877,
ae. 29 (g.s., Blossom Cem.): m. Bessie

2. Zemantha, b. 5 Dec. 1855; d. 6 Sept. 1929; m.
Delmer L. Simmons; bur. Blossom Cem.

V Linus, b. abt. 1828; d. Grinnell, Iowa; m. Ann 3
res. (1858) Oneida, Ill.

VI Nathan, b. abt. 1829; res. Oneida, KnoxCo., Ill. (1858)
and Neosho Po, Kansas; had 1 adopted dau.

VII Barnabas (also called Barney), b. 1831; d. 11 Aug. 1858,
ae. 27 yrs. & 3 mos. (g.s., Blossom Cem.), Townof
Hamlin (then called Union), MonroeCo., N.Y.; unm.i
will dated 30 July 1858, left all his estate to his
mother Hannah; papers show he left 5 brothers and 1
sister, viz., Henry of Union; John of Genesee Grove,
Ill.; Linus & Nathan of Oneida, KnoxCo., Il1.;
Reuben of Union; and Lovina, wife of Philander Buck
ley of Union.Reuben;be Jano Victory,NIYO;do1

. Clarkson, N.Y.; m. Martha S. Hovey, b. 3 Jan. 1841,
Henrietta, N.Y.; d. 1915 (g.s., BlossomCem.), dau.
of Hiram H. and Celia E. (Russ) Hovey..
Children: (Born in Hamlin, N.Y.)

1. Florence A.3, b. 1863; d. 2 Mar. 1866, ae. 2
4-0 (g.s., Blossom Cem.)20Burton,by NOV. do Jana Ham‘
lin, N.Y.; m. 30 Sept. 1890, Louisa
Blodgett.

3. Hiram E., b. 1870; d. 7 Aug. 1870, ae. 5 mos.
(g.s., Blossom Cem.)

4. Maurice Burdett, b. 14 Jan. 1872; d. 23 Jan.
1955, Mitchell, Nebr.; m. 25 July 1928,
Louisa Helmann

5. MayL., b. 1881; d. abt. 1949; m. Dr. Stewart,
Ontario, Calif.

REFERENCES:As cited; Data from the late Maurice B. Quivey, Mitchell,
Nebraska, son of Reuben7 and grandson of Hendy5 Quivey; from Mrs. Cyn
thia (Quivey) Nixon, Pocahontas, Iowa, daughter of Reuben Fletcher3
(John7, Hendy5) Quivey; and from Mrs. Mary E. Smith, Hamlin Town His
torian, Hilton, N.Y. (1978); Egg NewEngland Historical and Genealog
ical R ister, 1093308.



SIXTH GENERATION

11. MARGARET6QUIVEY,daughter of Jonathan5 (Nathan4, John3,
Davidz, Jamesl) and Polly (Hart) Quivey, was born about 1797, in the
Townof Halfmoon, Saratoga Co., N.Y., and died 1 April 1861, in the
Townof Victory, Cayuga Co., N.Y. She married about 1813, apparently
as his second wife, DAVIDFLATT,who was born before 1794, possibly
about 1780, in NewYork State, and died about 1825, in the Townof
Victory. Mr. and Mrs. Flatt are believed to be buried in the French
Cemetery in the Townof Victory. For further details see The Flatt
Family.

CHILDREN: (Surname FLATT)

I Minerva7, b. 26 Nov. 1314, N.Y. State; d. 29 Mar. 1886
(g.s.); bur. Spring Lake Cemetery, Spring Lake,
Townof Conquest, Cayuga Co., N.Y.; m. (1) Josiah
Spickerman, who d. abt. 1840; (2) Stephen Burghduff

II Nathaniel, b. 3 May 1817, Town of Greece, Monroe Co.,
N.Y.; d. 8 July 1891, Townof Victory, Cayuga Co.,
N.Y.; m. (1) 17 Feb. 1841, Mary Ann Corwin; (2) 6
Nov. 1860, Jane Ann Houser; bur. Victory Cemetery,
Victory, N.Y.

14. III Catharine Mariah (called Mariah), b. 21 Apr. 1819, Wayne
Co., N.Y.; d. 14 May 1898, Jordan, Onondaga Co.,
N.Y.; m. 7 Mar. 1839, Victory, N.Y., Addison Parsons

IV Jonathan, b. 1821, Townof Victory, Cayuga Co., N.Y.; d.
9 Dec. 1904, Rochester, N.Y.; m. Hannah Davis; bur.
Lakeview Cemetery, Brockport, N.Y. He and his fam
ily changed their surnameto Platt.

REFERENCES:The American Genealogist, 34:l86-187; Data from the late
Mrs. Alice May (Parsons) Hammond,Auburn, N.Y., daughter of Mariah7
(Flatt) Parsons, and from the late Mrs. Sarah (Flatt) Palmer, Auburn,
N.Y., daughter of Nathaniel7 Flatt; Death of Margaret Flatt from the

‘family Bible record of her son Nathaniel, in possession of Mr. H. L.
Hubbard, Victory, N.Y., 1940. I copied this record in 1940 and read
Margaret's death as 1 Apr. 1860, but this cannot be correct as she was
enumerated in the Census of 1860 in the Townof Hamlin (then called
Union), MonroeCo., N.Y., in the household of her son Jonathan. Mrs.
Hammondtold me she was two years old when her grandmother died. As
Mrs. Hammondwas not two until 1 Oct. 1860, the year of her grand
mother's death must have been 1861. Mrs. Palmer told me that her fa
ther always said that April 1st was no April Fool's Day to him as his
mother died on that day. - G.J.P.



12. NATHANIEL6QUIVEY, son of Jonathan5 (Nathan4, John3, Davidz,
Jamesl) and Polly (Hart) Quivey, was born 9 March 1799, in the Town of
Halfmoon, Saratoga Co., N.Y., and died 11 Feb. 1885, aged 86 years
(g.s.), in the Townof Victory, Cayuga Co., N.Y. He married 20 or 21
Mar. 1829, at Victory, N.Y., PHEBEBOUGHTON,who was born 13 May 1810,
at Ridgefield, Conn., and died 21 Sept. 1895, in the Townof Victory,
daughter of James B. and Sarah (DeForest) Boughton. Mr. and Mrs.
Quivey are.buried in the French Cemetery in the Townof Victory.

About 1821 Nathaniel Quivey settled in the Townof Victory, Cay
uga Co., N.Y., where he bought a farm on Lot 40 from Joseph Hodges of
the Town of Brutus on 22 Jan. 1824. [Cayuga Co. Deeds, FF:358.] He
purchased additional land from John W. Hulbert of Auburn, N.Y., on 1
July 1828. This parcel began at the southeast corner of the land for
merly owned by John Hart and then in the possession of Hendy Quivey.
[Ibid., II:115. On 22 Feb. 1842, he sold a piece of land to his
brother Hendy. Ibid., 672194.] The Nathaniel Quivey farm was in the
western part of the Townof Victory west of Victory village and near
the French Cemetery where the Quiveys are buried..

CHILDREN: (Born in the Town of Victory, Cayuga Co., N.Y.)

I William Henry7, M.D., b. 17 May 1830; d. 15 July 1858,
Victory; bur. French Cemetery with his parents: m.
1 or 3 Feb. 1853, Geneva, N.Y., Hannah Jane Congdon,
b. 21 May 1830, Ulster Co., N.Y.; d. 26 Mar. 1885,
Rochester, N.Y. He graduated M.D. from Berkshire
College, Pittsfield, Mass., Nov. 1852; spelled his
surname McQuivey.
Child: (Surname MCQUIVEY) ~

1. William Fredericke, b. 1 Sept. 1854, Geneva,
N.Y.; m. Ellen , who d. 21 Jan.
1948, Brighton, Mich.; bur. Mt. Hope Cem.,
Rochester, N.Y.
Child: (Surname MCQUIVEY)ac H09

II .Cora Angie, b. 9 Apr. 1836; d. 1 June 1837
III Jane, b. 17 Sept. 1838 (or 19 Sept..1839); d. 23 or 24

Jan. 1913, Townof Victory, Cayuga Co., N.Y.; m.
there 16 Dec. 1855, Justin Cory Parsons, b. 26 Sept.
1833, Town of wolcott, Wayne Co., N.Y.; d. 29 Mar.
1903, Town of Victory, son of Moses & Minerva (Smith)
Parsons and brother of Addison Parsons, who married
her cousin, Mariah7 Flatt (No. 14).

AChildren: (Surname PARSONS;born Town of Victory,
Cayuga Co., N.Y.)

1. Francis Or1ando3, b. 3 Sept. 1858; d. 22 Mar.
. 1859, Victory, N.Y.

2. EmmaOrrilla, b. 3 Feb. 1861; d. 1866, Victory.
3. Frank, b. 18 Nov. 1862; d. 29 June 1926, Roch

ester, N.Y.; m. (1) 18 Dec. 1878, Victory,
William H. Grandy; (2) 11 Mar. 1910. Vic
tory, Eugene Grandy, brother of wil iam H.:

4. MaryNellie (called Nellie), b. 19 Apr. 1866;
d. 15 June 1944, Rome, N.Y.; m. 29 Aug.
1885, Victory, Hollister SamuelPatchen.



5. Sarah Dellie (twin), b. 19 Apr. 1866; d. 4 Apr.
1867, Victory, N.Y.

IV Elizabeth Orrilla, b. 24 Feb. 1844; d.
m. 26 Jan. 1860, Victory, N.Y., Andrew Burgdorf, who
b. 20 May 1837, westbury, Town of Victory; bur.
French Cemetery; res. Victory, N.Y.; n.i.

REFERENCES:Bible of Nathaniel Quivey, in possession of Mr. Leon H.
Baker, Chicago, Ill., 1961, a great grandson of Jane7 (Quivey) Par
sons; Boughton, James, Descendants 9; John Bouton (1890), pp. 510-511:
Data from Mrs. Ne11ie8 (Parsons) Patchen: Death certificate of Nathan
iel5 Quivey from Bureau of Vital Records, N.Y. State Dept. of Health,
Albany, N.Y.; Vital Records of the Townof Victory, Cayuga Co., N.Y.,
Office of the TownClerk. '

NOTE: The Parsons Bible states that Jane7 (Quivey) Parsons fias born
17 Sept. 1838 and died 24 Jan. 1913. The Quivey Bible says she was
born 19 Sept. 1839 (which date appears in the Descendants 9; John_Bou—
ton) and died 23 Jan. 1913. ’



13. BARNABAS6QUIVEY,son of Jonathan5 (Nathan4, John3, Davidz,
Jamesl) and P°11Y (Hart) Quivey, was born 9 July 1803, in the Townof
Ha1fm90n_(probably that part nowClifton Park), Saratoga Co., N.Y., F
and died 20 Feb. 1881, in the Town of Huron, Wayne Co., N.Y. He mar
ried MARGARETVOUGHTof Peekskill, N.Y., who was born 20 Dec. 1808,
in Westchester Co., N.Y., and died 20 June 1887, in the Townof Huron,
daughter of Nicholas and Mary (Lent) Vought. Mr. and Mrs. Quivey areburied in Huron Evergreen Cemetery. ~ »

- In 1830 Barnabas Quivey was living in the Townof Butler, Wayne
Co., N.Y., where he purchased land on 14 Nov. 1835. [Wayne Co. Deeds,
192110.] In 1838 Barnabas Quivey of the Townof Butler bought two
parcels of land on Lot 61 in the Townof Ira,_Cayuga Co., N.Y.; one on
1 May from Horatio N. Woodand his wife Angeline of Butler and the
other on 10 Mayfrom Charles Kellogg and his wife Jane of Ira. [Cayuga
Co. Deeds, 60:94, 96.] He was enumerated in Ira in the 1840 Census,
and on 9 Nov. 1842, Barnabas and his wife Margaret sold their land in
Ira to BenjaminJohnson. [Ibid., 66:37.] Barnabas movednext to the
Town of Wolcott, WayneCo., N.Y., where he was enumerated in the 1850
and 1860 Censuses. In 1865 he was living once again in the Townof
Butler but by 1870 he established his residence in the Townof Huron,
WayneCo., where he lived the rest of his life. The death of Barnabas
Quivey appears in The Lake Shore News, Wolcott, N.Y., Thursday, 24
Feb. 1881, p. 3, col. 7: "Quivey.- In Huron, Feb. 20th, 1881, Barnabas Quivey, aged 78 years."

CHILDREN: (Born in Wayne Co., N.Y., except David who was born
. in the Town of Ira, Cayuga Co., N.Y.)

I Harriet 3.7, b. 10 July 1838, Townof Butler: d. 18 June
1919, Town of Wolcott, Wayne Co., N.Y.; m. 1853,
Leonard Caster, b. 20 May 1822; d. 17 Mar. 1901, Town
of Wolcott, son of Ira &Elizabeth (Granger) Caster;
bur. Ford Cem., near Red Creek, N.Y.
Children: (Surname CASTER;born in Townof wolcott.)10 be do Jane

cott, N.Y.; unm.
2. Albert, b. 26 May 1857: d.y.
3. Charles L., b. 17 Dec. 1858; d. 1936: m. 1 Mar.

1882, Wolcott, Jennie B. Wells
4. Laura, b. 12 Nov. 1860; d. 1946, Spring Lake,

N.Y.; m. 15 Nov. 1893, Victory, N.Y.,James 0. Taylor: n.i.
5. Rhoda, b. 26 Feb. 1863: d. 16 Nov. 1934; m. (1

1 June 1887, Wolcott, her cousin, Charles
Quivey, grandson of Hendy5 Quivey: (2) 26
Feb. 1891, William or Ellsworth Spoor

6. Sarah, b. 1866; m. 8 Mar. 1893, Wolcott, Walter
Mack .

7. Frederick, b. 15 Mar. 1868; m. 18 Oct. 1899,
Mabel Blain; res. (1946) Fulton, N.Y.

8. Ira, b. 14 Oct. 1870; m. 16 Jan. 1902, Rose,
N.Y., Agnes Miners res. (1946) Sterling,.Y. 

9» Erwin. b. 12 Aug. 1373; m. 27 Oct. 1397, Wolcott,
Myrtle Ridgway; res. (1946) Newark, N.Y.



10. Mary, b. 14 Nov. 1874) d. 1936: m. 24 Nov. 1901,
William Devoll _

II David H., b. 13 Apr. 1840; d. unm. in Michigan.
III Mary Ann, b. 5 Oct. 1843, Townof Butler: d. 1 Apr. 1907.

Town of Wolcott, Wayne Co., N.Y.; m. Alonzo Caywood,

Child: (Surname CAYWOOD3born Savannah, N.Y.)
1. Thera Margaret.8, b. 13 Dec. 1883; m. Leonard

Wilson; res. (1947) Auburn, N.Y.
IV Emma(also called Emily) Jane, b. 21 May 1846: d. 1872:

m. Willis Wadsworth, b. 5 Sept. 1845, Wolcott, N.Y.;
d. there 14 June 1917, son of John Milton & Harriett
Ann (Welch) Wadsworth.
Children: (Surname WADSWORTH)

1. Milton Barnabas3, b. 11 Dec. 1869; m. 30 Mar.
1892, Sylvia Louise Lawrence; res. Wolcott,
N.Y.

2. Ernest Draper, b, 14 Jan. 1872; m. Grace L.
Seavey; res. in Town of Huron, WayneCo.,
N.Y. (P.0. Wolcott, N.Y.)
Children: (Surname WADSWORTH)

a. Morris C.9, b. 2 Oct. 1896
b. Glenn, b. 29 July 1905

V Martha Angeline, b. 27 July 1848; d. 28 Aug. 1913, Wolcott.
N.Y.; m. 20 Feb. 1883, Town of Huron, Wayne Co., N.Y.,
William Henry Barr, d. 19 Jan. 1896, ae. 74, Victory,
N.Y., son of Cornelius and Martha (Vought) Barr.
Children: (Surname BARR;born Victory, N.Y.)

1. Alzina M.8, b. 26 July 1884: m. Fred Huffman
2. Grover C., b. 6 Sept. 1886

VI Ella J., b. 21 Sept. 1852; d. 1932; m. (1) 20 Sept. 1883,
Rose, N.Y., Henry J. Dunham; (2) Henry Waldron; (3)
John Pinckneyt n.i.

REFERENCES:As cited; Bible of Barnabas Quivey, in possession of Mr.
Ernest Draper Wadsworth, R.D., Wolcott, N.Y., 1949; Data from Mr.
Wadsworthconveyed in person to the compiler in 1949; Martin, George
Caster, The Castor Family...Appendixn The Castors Q; Castorland, by
Henry A. Jean Castor, p. xxi; Probate of Barnabas Quivey, File 01375,
WayneCounty Surrogate's Office, Lyons, N.Y.; Vital Records of the
Towns of Wolcott and Huron, WayneCo., N.Y., and of the Town of vic
tory, Cayuga Co., N.Y., Offices of the TownClerks.
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SEVENTH GENERATION

14. CATHARINEMARIAH(called MARIAH)7 FLATT, daughter of Mar
garet5 Quivey (Jonathan5, Nathan4, John3, Davidz, Jamesl) and David
Flatt, was born 21 April 1819, in WayneCo., N.Y., probably in the
Town of Wolcott, and died 14 May 1898, at the home of her daughter,
Margaret Pinckney, in Jordan, Onondaga Co., N.Y. She married 7 March
1839, at Victory, N.Y., ADDISONPARSONS,who was born 13 Jan. 1816,
in Cayuga Co., N.Y., and died 6 July 1874, at his home in the village
of Victory, Cayuga Co., N.Y., son of Moses and Minerva (Smith) Parsons.
Mr. and Mrs. Parsons are buried in Victory Cemetery at Victory, N.Y.
Mariah Parsons did not like the nameCatharine and did not use it.
For further details see The Parsons Family.

CHILDREN: (Surname PARSONS)

I Moses Bradford3, b. 12 Jan. 1842, Town of Hannibal, Oswego
Co., N.Y.; d. 27 Feb. 1919, Auburn, N.Y.; m. 25 July
1868, Cato, N.Y., Ellen Josephine LeFevre

II Margaret Ann, b. 16 Mar. 1844, Town of Hannibal, Oswego Co.,N.Y.; d. 25 Oct. 1933, Jordan, N.Y.; m. 22 Sept. 1866,
Victory, N.Y., John Harris_Pinckney

III James Henry, b. 7 Jan. 1847, Townof Victory, Cayuga Co.,
N.Y.; d. 31 May 1920, Warsaw, N.Y.; m. (1) Sarah
Weatherhead, who d. 28 Mar. 1879, ae. 27, Victory;
(2) 31 Oct. 1883, Castile, N.Y., Louisa Thompson

IV Almanzo, b. 26 Oct. 1849, Town of Hannibal, Oswego Co.,
N.Y.; d. 15 Mar. 1930, Victory, N.Y.; m. 12 Sept.
1872, Victory, N.Y., MaryJane Van Pelt, b. there 1
Dec. 1854; d. 17 Jan. 1912, Willard, N.Y., dau. of
Matthew Tunis and Julia Ann (Woodford) Van Pelt.
Children: (Surname PARSONS;born in Town of Victory,

Cayuga Co., N.Y.)
1. Lillieg, b. 4 Oct. 1873; d. 16 Jan. 1948, Au

burn, N.Y.; m. 21 July 1898, Meridian,
N.Y., Ora David woodford; n.i.

2. Joseph, b. 13 Jan. 1875; d. 12 July 1950,
Lyons, N.Y.; unm.30 Martha,be5Apr. do
Victory, N.Y. .

4. George, b. 16 May 1895; d. 13 Mar. 1963, Lyons,
N.Y.; m. 24 Oct. 1921, Victory, N.Y.,

.Valeria AnnWilson, b. 23 Sept. 1895, So.
Butler, N.Y.; d. 19 Apr. 1967, Clyde, N.Y.,
dau. of George Wellington and Florence
Adella (Niles) Wilson.
Children: (Surname PARSONS)

a. Gerald Jameslo, b. 30 June 1924,
Syracuse,,N.Y.

b. Paul Wilson, b. 25 June 1931, Lyons,
A N.Y.; m. 1 Feb. 1958, Wolcott,

. N.Y., Joy Gaylord Briggs
V John Wetherby, b. 18 Apr. 1852, Town of Victory, Cayuga

Co., N.Y.; d. there 25 Jan. 1900: m. 5 Aug. 1883,
Cato, N.Y., Helen Anna Noble



VI Alice May, b. 1 Oct. 1858, Victory village, Cayuga Co.,
N.Y.: d. 13 Mar. 1947, Auburn, N.Y.: m. 8 Apr. 1877,Victory, N.Y., Samuel W. Hammond

VII Elnora, b. 31 Oct. 1860, Victory village, Cayuga Co., N.Y.;
d. 2 Jan. 1930, Auburn, N.Y.; m. (1) John Frowley; (2)William H. Prine

REFERENCES:Bible of Addison Parsons, in possession of the compiler;
Data from Mrs. Alice May (Parsons) Hammond,daughter of Addison and
Mariah (Flatt) Parsons;‘ Family records, in possession of the compiler:Vital Records of Victory and Jordan, N.Y.


